An Act

ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 1285 By: Dank, Pittman, Cannaday,

An

Kirby and Scott of the
House

and

Mazzei and Johnson
(Constance) of the Senate

Act relating to revenue and taxation; creating the

Task Force for the Study of State Tax Credits and
Economic Incentives; providing for membership of Task
Force; requiring organizational meeting; providing for
quorum; providing for cochairs; requiring study of
certain tax credits; providing for study of economic
incentives; defining scope of study; providing Task
Force subject to certain statutory provisions;
providing for staff assistance; requiring final
report; providing for termination of Task Force;
providing for codification; providing an effective
date; and declaring an emergency.

SUBJECT:
Incentives

Task Force for the Study of State Tax Credits and Economic

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified in
the Oklahoma Statutes as Section <Section No.> 2357.1A-1 of Title

<Title No.

> 68, unless there is created a duplication in numbering,

reads as follows:

A. There is hereby created the Task Force for the Study of State
Tax Credits and Economic Incentives.
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B. The Task Force shall consist of ten (10) members to be
appointed or selected as follows:

1. The Chair of the Appropriations and Budget Committee of the
Oklahoma House of Representatives;

2. The Chair of the Appropriations Committee of the Oklahoma
State Senate;

3. The Chair of the Revenue and Taxation Subcommittee of the
Appropriations and Budget Committee of the Oklahoma House of
Representatives;

4. The Chair of the Senate Finance Committee;
5. The Director of the Office of State Finance or a designee;
6. The State Treasurer or a designee;

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

7. The Oklahom Secretary of State or a designee;
Received by the Governor thi

daySof _Minority Leader of th20 Oklahoma House of Representatives;

NLQT——Miﬁef$%y°E¥§BCL of—the—oM ahoma State Senate; and

10. The State Auditor and Inspector.
By:
C. The Task Force shall conduct an organizational meeting not

Loy A Bietnat bt thP e of RO B _OF_the mgpigers present at

the organlza lonal meetlng or any subsequent meeting shall constitute
a guorum for the pnrpd8e_ ofatny action ofclockn includinM the
preparation and approval of the final report required by subsection I
of this section.

D. The cochairs of the Task Force shall be the member who is the
Chair of the Revenue and Taxation Subdioverner efcthe Statpef Qklshema i tions
and Budget Committee and the member who is the Chair of the Finance
ComnOFFIEE QFf THESSECRETARY: OFSTATE

Recﬁiyed %éh%%e%{g%fgght%atﬁimthorized to meet as necessary in

order to perfqamnthe duties ifposgd upon it. Legislative members of
the Task Force shall be reimbursed for travel expenses pursuant to
th&Lﬁ&fﬁﬁfﬁfﬁﬁ?1ﬁ¢Q%$fiuu 456—fMitle 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes.
Other members of the Task Force shall be reimbursed as provided by
the appointing authority.

By:
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F. The Task Force shall conduct a study regarding all state tax
credits regardless of the tax type against which such credit may be
claimed and any other economic incentives that affect state or local
tax liabilities. The study shall include, but shall not be limited
to:

1. The justification for the enactment of any state tax credits
based upon the relevant economics of the applicable industry or
economic sector affected;

2. The economic impact related to the utilization of state tax
credits;

3. Analysis of the utilization of the credits by tax credit
purchasers;

4. The impact of tax credits on any and all economic sectors of
the statQFRICErORTHE GOVERNOR

Ra@y@d@%gwa g%ﬁ%%& Or 1nadequacy of state tax credits or other
ecggyopric_incentives; and , 20

314&——4%%%%—@%h@?h@%tters—re%at@h to state tax credits or economic

incentives as the Task Force deems relevant.

Byt The Task Force-shall be subject to the provisions of:

lApprg\}rle% b?rktiie E%%%no?%? r%heM §t%&lorf%kﬁﬁgma ﬁﬂd day of
2. The Oklahoma,@Pen Retcords Act . o'clock _ M

H. Staff assistance for the Task Force shall be provided by the
staff of the Oklahoma House of Representatives and the State Senate.

I. The Task Force shall produce d3oremner of,the State of Oklghema, r ;g
findings and any recommendations regarding transferable tax credits.
The ORFICE OFTHEISECRETARY OF8TATE the Governor, the Speaker of the
Oklahoma House of Reg esentatives and the President Pro Tempore of
thge%lggdcgyélé Sdegretarg %tacer tnan December 31, 2011.

dmrnf 20

J. The provisions of this section shall cease to have the force
an8t-effeet—of3a®’ 06K +he—Fask—FMce shall terminate effective
January 1, 2012.

By:
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SECTION 2. This act shall become effective <Enter Effective
Date> July 1, 2011.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Received by the Governor this

day of , 20
at. o’clock M.
By:
Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma the day of
, 20 , at oclock M

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
Received by the Secretary of State this

day of , 20

at o’clock M.

By:

ENR. H. B. NO. 1285 Page 4



55

Passed the House of Representatives the 1l6th<Enter Day> day of
May<Enter Month> , 2011.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 17th day of May, 2011.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Received by the Governor this

day of , 20
at. o’clock M.
By:
Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma the day of
, 20 , at oclock M

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
Received by the Secretary of State this

day of , 20

at o’clock M.

By:
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